U.S. .Department of Labor Office of Administrative Law Judges
501 W. Ocean Boulevard, Suite 4300
Long Beach, California 90802
(310) 980-3594
(310) 980-3596
FAX (3'10) 980-3597

pate: DECIS5 1994
CASE NO.: 90-JTP-17
In the Matter of

PHCENI X | NDI AN CENTER, | NC.,
Conpl ai nant,

V.

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Respondent .

DECI SI ON_AND _ORDER

This matter arises under the Job Training Partnership Act
(JTPA), 29 U.S.C. S 1501, et sea.. and the regulations pronulgated
thereunder at 20 CF. R Parts 632 and 636.

Pr ocedur al Baokar ound

By way of a letter dated March 16, 1990, the Phoeni x Indian
Center (hereinafter "Phoenix") requested an admnistrative hearing
of a Final Determination of the US. Departnent of Labor
(hereinafter "Department"). The Final Determnation disallowed
$14,304.00 of costs which the Phoenix Indian Center charged to_ a
JTPA grant for Program Year 1987-1988 (RX-1 at Il)." On April 7,
1993, Deputy Chief Admnistrative Law Judge John M Vittone issued
a Decision and Oder which ordered dismssal of the request for
hearing and entry of a default judgnment on the ?rOUUd t hat Phoeni x
had failed to participate in the proceeding. Following a notion by
Phoeni x, on July 21, 1993, the Secretary of Labor remanded this
matter back to the Ofice of Admnistrative Law Judges wth
specific instructions to address whether (1) an Order to Show Cause
i ssued Novenber 24, 1992, was sent to a forner address and was not
received by Phoenix; (2) Phoenix did not receive notice of the
entry of default dated April 7, 1993, wuntil My, 1993; (3) the
Department was aware of Phoenix's change of address prior to its
| ast nove; and (4) other pertinent matters of fact and |aw.

"The follow ng abbreviations will be used:

Tr. Hearing transcript

CcX = Conpl ainant's exhibit
RX = Respondent's exhi bit
cB = Compl ainant's bri ef
RB = Respondent's bri ef

E-ALJ-000424




After this matter was assigned to the wundersigned, the
undersigned held a hearing on OGCctober 12, 1994, in Phoenix,

Ari zona. At this hearing Conplainant's Exhibits 1-3 and
Respondent's Exhibits 1-2 were admtted into evidence (Tr. at 8-
10). At the hearing counsel for the parties described the issues
at hand. The undersigned did not instruct the parties to submt
briefs. However, upon reviewng the evidence it was clear that

counsel for the parties had incorrectly franed one of the issues.

The Departnent's print shop disallowance was not based on the view
that the print shop generated a net income during the Program Year
1987-1988. At the hearing, counsel for Phoenix asked for the
opportunity to submt additional argunents if the undersigned found
the print shop issue to be different than was described at the
heari ng. Therefore, on Novenber 22, 1994, the undersigned issued
an Order Allowing the Parties to Submt Briefs on the issue of the
print shop disallowance, if so desired. Phoenix submtted a brief
whi ch was received Decenber 7, 1994. The Departnment submtted a
brief which was received Decenber 12, 1994.

Sti pul ations

At the hearing, counsel for Phoenix and the Departnent entered
into the follow ng stipulations:

1. The Order to Show Cause issued on Novenber 24, 1992, was
sent to a former address and was not received by Phoeni x.

2. Phoeni x did not receive notice of the entry of default
dated April 7, 1993, until My of 1993.

3. The Departnment was aware of Phoenix's change of address
prior to its |ast nove.

The undersigned accepts these stipulations into evidence and
they are therefore binding on Phoenix and the Departnent, 29
C.F.R § 18.51 (1994).

As indicated above, atthe hearing counsel for Phoenix and the
Departnent characterized the issue of the print shop disallowance
as turning on whether the print shop generated a net income during
the Program Year 1987-1988 (Tr. at 11-19, 63-71). Phoeni x m ght
contend that there is a stipulation that the print shop
di sal l omwance is only appropriate if the print shop generated a net
income during this programyear. However, the regulations provide
for stipulations of fact, not |aw 29 CF.R § 18.51 (1994).
Further, stipulations nmust be received into evidence to be binding.
Id. Because the Departnent's print shop disallowance was not based
on the view that the print shop generated a net inconme during the
Program Year 1987-1988 (as explained in the Order of Novenber 22,
1994), the undersigned declines to accept into evidence the
possi bl e stipulation that the print shop issue turns on whether the
print shop generated a net inconme during the Program Year 1987-

2



1988.
Issues

Based on the parties' statenments at the hearing and a review
of the evidence, the undersigned finds it necessary to resolve the
foll owi ng issues:

1. Whet her the amount of $6,229.00 should be disallowed as
a partial gross income offset to the $13,545.00 of print shop
operating costs which Phoenix charged to its JTPA grant.

2. Whet her the anount of $8,075.00 which Phoenix charged to
its JTPA grant for consultant work perforned by John A. Chapman
during Program Year 1987-1988 should be disall owed.

summary of Evi dence

Compl ainant's Exhibit 1 consists of a portion of a report of
an independent audit of the Phoenix Indian Center for the year
commencing July 1, 1987, and ending June 30, 1988. Ed Contreras,
Certified Public Accountant, prepared this report, which is dated
Sept enber 28, 1990. The portions of the report in evidence include
Ed Contreras' statenment of his methods and an apparently
conprehensi ve table showi ng support, revenue, expenditures, and
fund bal ances. Complainant's Exhibit 2 consists of a series of
docunent s entitled (1) JTPA APPLI| CATI ON FOR | NTAKE
ELI G BI LI TY/ ENROLLMENT and (2) JTPA  EMPLOYMENT SERVI CES
EMPLOYABI LI TY DEVELOPMENT PLAN. Compl ainant's Exhibit 3 consists
of a Phoenix Indian Center formwth "sSo" designated as a training
activity. The sheet indicates various participant nanmes and
contains information as to the training site, type of training, and
dates of training.

Respondent's Exhibit 1 consists of the Departnent of Labor's
adm nistrative file (Tr. at 9). As stated in the index to the
admnistrative file, the file contains photocopies of regulations,
the grant agreement and its nodifications, an audit report dated
Novenber 10, 1988, and docunents generated as part of the
Departnment's initial and final determ nations (RX-1). Respondent's
Exhibit 2 consists of various nenoranda and records which Phoenix
sent to the Department prior to the hearing. The nenoranda were
witten by personnel at Phoenix by way of explanation of Phoenix's
position on disputed issues. Most of the records in Respondent's
Exhibit 2 are also found in Conplainant's Exhibits.

Findings of F n ncl usi on f Law

Federal funds are available for obligation to a JTPA grant on
the basis of a program year which begins on July 1 of the fiscal
year for which the appropriation is nade. 29 US.CA § 1571(a)
(1985). After these funds have been obligated, the recipient of a

3



JTPA grant receives and spends JTPA funds as needed to cover JTPA
expenses, through either advances or reinbursenent. 41 CF.R §
29-70.210-1 (1984).2 Thus, a grantee nmkes a determination as to
whet her an expense is an allowable JTPA cost at the tine the
expense ari ses. The regulations which apply to Native Anmerican
grantees provide that "[t]Jo be allowable, a cost nust be necessary
and reasonable for proper and efficient admnistration of the
grantee's program be allocable thereto under these principles,
and, except as provided herein, not be a general expense required
to carry out the overall responsibilities of the grantee." 20
CF.R § 632.37(a) (1994). Costs are charged to the JTPA grant as
one of four cost categories: admnistration, training, enploynent,
and ot her. 20 CF.R § 632.38 (1994). General ly, grantees nust
report "outlays, program incone, and other financial information"
quarterly and annually by way of Standard Form 269, which is
entitled "Financial Status Report.” 41 CF.R § 29-70.208-2
(1984). The O fice of the Inspector General of the U S. Departnent
of Labor is responsible for arranging and conducting audits of
Native Anerican grantees. 20 CF.R § 632.33 (1994).

Gven this system of JTPA grant expenditures, reporting, and
auditing, the general process for determning whether a Native
Anerican grantee's allocation of costs to its grant is appropriate,
or whether disallowance is necessary, is sinple. First, it is
necessary to determne how nuch the grantee has allocated, or
charged, to its JTPA grant for the itemin question. Then, it i
necessary to determ ne how nuch the grantee could have properly
al | ocat ed. If the anmpbunt which the grantee charged to its grant
exceeds the amount which the grantee could have properly charged,
t hen disall owance is necessary.

A The Print shop Disall owance

1. The Ampunt Charged by Phoeni x

Thus, wth respect to the Departnent's proposed print shop
di sal |l omance the first question is how nuch Phoenix charged to its
JTPA grant for its print shop costs. The evidence which bears on
this question does not conflict. The audit report prepared by
Conrad & Associates at the behest of the Departnent states that
Phoeni x charged to its JTPA grant the anount of $13,545.00 as
operating costs for the Phoenix print shop for the Program Year
1987-1988 (RX-1 at 23, 31). As this evidence is uncontradicted,
the wundersigned finds that for Program Year 1987-1988 Phoeni x
charged the anount of $13,545.00 to its JTPA grant as operating
costs for the Phoenix print shop.

241 CF.R pt. 29-70 is nade applicable by 20 CF.R § 632.31
(1994).



2. The Print Shop's Actual Costs and Incone for Program Year 1987-
1988

The next question, how nuch Phoenix could have properly
charged to its JTPA grant for print shop costs, requires nore
di scussi on. The first step in answering this question 1is
determ ning the costs and incone which resulted fromthe print shop
during Program Year 1987-1988. The evidence conflicts. As stated
in the Oder Allowing the Parties to Submit Briefs which the
under si gned i ssued on Novenber 22, 1994, the Departnent's auditors
had the understanding that during Program Year 1987-1988 the print
shop had gross operating costs of $45,150.00 ($13,545.00 + .30) and
a gross incone of $20,763.00 (RX-|I at 31). This amounts to a net
deficit of $24,387.00 ($20,763.00 - $45,150.00).> On the other
hand, the independent audit report prepared by Ed Contreras, dated
Sept ember 28, 1990, and in evidence as one of Phoenix's exhibits,
shows t he total print shop expenditures to be $32,875.00, and gross
print shop incone to be $20,708.00. This report also indicates
that there were $2,010.00 in contributions which supported the
print shop and $3,685.00 in "program income" which supported the
print shop. The amount of contributions should not be considered
part of the gross print shop inconme,.as it represents gifts rather
than earnings. See 20 CF.R § 632.4 (1994). It is unclear what
the $3,685.00 designated "program incone" under the heading
"SUPPORT" represents.

The two audit reports in evidence both have flaws as bases for
determ ning the costs and incone which resulted fromthe print shop
during Program Year 1987-1988.

As for the Conrad & Associates report (the Departnent's
report), this report indicates that it is based on an exam nation
of the “JTPA |Indian/Native American Program Financial Status
Report" whi ch Phoeni x prepared and submitted to the Departnent of
Labor (RX-1 p. 26). However, the "JTPA FINANCI AL STATUS REPORT"
whi ch was prepared by Phoenix and which acconpanies the Conrad &
Associ ates report (RX-I at 40) contains only general categories of
costs. It does not contain a breakdown of costs sufficiently
specific to include the print shop. Clearly, Conrad & Associates
must have examined documents pertaining to the print shop.
Gt herwi se, Conrad & Associates would not have been able to state
its understanding as to the print shop's costs and incone as
descri bed above. However, there is no indication in the Conrad &
Associates report that Conrad & Associates made an effort to
determ ne what the actual costs and income related to the print
shop were. It may be that Conrad & Associates accepted the
representations of Phoenix as to actual print shop costs and incone

*The Order Allowing the Parties to Submt Briefs shows the net
deficit as $24,337.00, which was a mathematical or typographica
error.




and sinply attenpted to determ ne whether Phoenix's allocation of
t hese given costs to its JTPA grant was appropriate. The "summary"
whi ch Conrad & Associates made of Phoeni x's Joint Financial Status
Report is nmerely a restatenent of the general information contained
in that report (RX-1 at 39, 40) and was not "intended to present
either the financial results of operations or financial position in
conformty with generally accepted accounting principles" (RX-| at
26) . Phoeni x's own comptroller. Paul Cervenka, testified atthe
hearing that Phoenix's records for Program Year 1987-1988 were "not
in terribly great shape,” and that one of Ed Contreras' tasks was
to help update these records (Tr. at 56). Thus, Conrad &
Associ ates had poor records to work with

As for Ed Contreras' report, this report is sufficiently
specific to list categories of support, revenues, and expenditures
for the print shop (CX-1). Thus, it is clear that Ed Contreras
attenpted to determ ne the print shop's actual costs and incone for
Program Year 1987-1988. However, as discussed above, it is unclear
what the $3,685.00 designated "program incone" under the heading
"SUPPORT" represents (CX-1). Further, Ed Contreras' report fails
to list any costs for the Four Directions program for Program Year
1987-1988 (CX-1). Testinmony at the hearing established that John
Chapman worked as a consultant in support of the Four Directions
program during Program Year 1987-1988 (Tr. at 20-54). Therefore
the failure of Ed Contreras' report to show any costs under the
headi ng "Four Directions" for Program Year 1987-1988 is a ground
for doubting the accuracy of the report.

After considering the evidentiary flaws of both reports, the
undersigned finds the Ed Contreras report to be the best evidence
of the print shop's costs and income for Program Year 1987-1988.
The nunerous specific entries under the col umm heading "Print Shop"
of the Ed Contreras schedul e show that significant effort was made
to obtain an accurate statement of the print shop's costs and
revenues. Because the $3,685.00 designated "program incone" falls
under the heading "SUPPORT, " t he undersigned finds that this anpunt
does not refer to print shop earnings during Program Year 1987-
1988. However, because this anpbunt is designated "program income"
and is under the colum heading "Print Shop," it seens probable
that this anount represents print shop inconme from a previous
program year(s) which was carried over into Program Year 1987-1988.
Assuming this to be true, the $3,685.00 represents print shop
earnings and should be included with the gross print shop incone
earned in Program Year 1987-1988, See 20 CF.R § 632.4 (1994), in
determning the print shop's net costs for Program Year 1987-1988.
Based on the Ed Contreras report, the undersigned finds that the
print shop had a gross incone of $20,708.00 and gross operating
costs of $32,875.00 during Program Year 1987-1988, and that print
shop income froma previous year(s) in the anount of $3,685.00 was
used to support the print shop in Program Year 1987-1988.
Subtracting costs from earnings, the net deficit for Program Year
1987-1988 is $8,482.00 [($20,708.00 + $3,685.00) - $32,875.00].

6



3. The Correct Allocation Formul a

The Departnent's auditors concluded that it was appropriate
for Phoenix to offset 30% of its gross print shop operating costs
by 30% of its gross print shop incone and to charge the costs
remaining after this offset to Phoenix's JTPA grant (RX-I at 31).
Phoeni x's actual cost allocation and its current position that no
print shop disallowance is appropriate reflect the view that
Phoeni x could properly charge 30% of its gross print shop operating
costs to its JTPA grant, with no offset for print shop inconme. For
reasons explained below, the undersigned disagrees with both of
these fornulas for the print shop cost allocation

The regul ations pronul gated by the Secretary of Labor for the
adm nistration of Native Anerican JTPA grants, at 20 CF.R §
632.37(b) (1994), provide that unless otherwi se indicated costs
shal |l be charged in accordance with 41 C.F.R 29-70. 41 CF.R §
29-70.205-3(c) (1984) provides that program inconme other than
incone resulting fromthe sale of property and royalties shall be
retained by the recipient and that "in accordance with the terns of
the grant or agreement" the recipient shall

(1) Add the income to funds conmtted to the
project, and use the funds to further eligible program
obj ectives; or

(2) Deduct the funds from the total project costs
for the purpose of determ ning the net costs on which the
DOL share of costs will be based; or

(3) Use the funds to finance the recipient matching
requirenent.

Thus, if Phoenix's grant or agreenents indicate one of these three
options as the proper nethod for allocating the print shop incone,
and if there is no contrary nethod contained in the regul ations at
20 CF.R pt. 632, then the option indicated by the grant or
agreenment should be foll owed.

The first question is whether Phoenix's grants or agreenents
addressed the allocation of print shop incone. The under si gned
finds that in order for such an agreenent to be binding for the
purposes of 41 CF.R § 29-70.205-3(c) (1984), the agreenent nust
have been reached prior to or shortly after commencenent of Program
Year 1987-1988. OGherwise, if the agreenent were reached well
after Program Year 1987-1988 had commenced, the agreenment would be
nore akin to a settlement (or attenpted settlenent) than to a
bi ndi ng contract.

One possible agreenment or grant termregarding the print shop
costs arises fromthe Departnent's auditors' finding that prior to
Program Year 1987-1988 the print shop had been approved as a

7




"comunity benefit project” by the Departnment, with the net costs
of the print shop to be charged to the JTPA, but that the print
shop was not approved as a "community benefit project” for Program
Year 1987-1988 (RX-1 at 31). Unfortunately, there is no docunent
in evidence which shows the details of the Departnent's disapproval
of the print shop as a "community benefit project” for Program Year
1987-1988. The JTPA regulations do not define "community benefit
project”" and the evidence does not explain what a "“community
benefit project” is. The evidence does not show whether the
di sapproval of the print shop as a "community benefit project”
i ncluded disapproval of the print shop's costs as JTPA training
costs. Testinony at the hearing established that JTPA participants
were trained to do print shop work during Program Year 1987-1988
(Tr. at 27). |If the disapproval of the print shop as a "community
benefit project™ did not extend to disapproval of the print shop as
a training activity, then the disapproval would not preclude the

charging of print shop costs as training costs. In any event, the
evi dence does not establish the disapproval as one of the terns of
Phoeni x's grant or agreenents for Program Year 1987-1988. The
evi dence does not indicate when the disapproval occurred or when
and how it was conmunicated to Phoeni X. If the disapproval

occurred before the conmmencenent of Program Year 1987-1988, and was
clearly communi cated to Phoeni x before the commencenment of Program
Year 1987-1988, the disapproval would be one of the ternms of the
grant or agreenents for Program Year 1987-1988. However, given the
evidence on the record the undersigned cannot find that the —
di sapproval was one of the terns of the grant or agreenents for
Program Year 1987-1988.

Anot her possible agreenent regarding the print shop costs
arises from evidence regarding a neeting of My 23, 1988.
Phoeni x's response to the Departnent's audit included a statenent
that on My 23, 1988, representatives from Phoenix and the
Department nmet and discussed the print shop costs (RX-1 at 46).
According to Phoenix the federal representative opined at this
neeting that "30% was a reasonable cost to charge to the JTPA
program for training" and the budget was revised to reflect this
change (RX-1 at 46). The Departnment's auditors agreed that this
neeting had occurred, although they did not indicate the date of
the meeting (RX-1 at 31). As this nmeeting occurred approximtely
one nonth before Program Year 1987-1988 ended, the agreenent
reached at that meeting does not constitute a binding agreenment for
the purposes of 41 C.F.R § 29-70.205-3(c) (1984). Another reason
for not treating the result of the My 23, 1988, neeting as a
bi nding agreenent is that the evidence does not show whether the
Phoeni x and Departnent representatives agreed to 30% of gross costs
or 30% of net costs.

The strongest evidence of a binding agreenent regarding the
print shop costs relates to Phoenix's proposed budget for Program
year 1987-1988. Phoeni x's response to the Department's audit —
included a statement that it had understood that the print shop

8



costs would be allocated to its JTPA grant as provided by a
proposed budget which Phoeni x had submitted to the Departnent prior
to Program Year 1987-1988, and which the Departnent's Grant O ficer
signed and approved on July 1, 1987 (RX-l1 at 32, 45-48). The
portion of the proposed budget referred to by Phoenix falls under
the general heading "TRAINING" and the specific heading "Training
Support" (RX-| at 48). This portion of the proposed budget
i ndicates $21,600.00 as reproduction costs for the program year,
$14,520.00 as "Allocations & Print Shop Sales" for the program
ear, and includes the deficit of $7,080.00 in the colum of
raining costs (RX-1 at 48). Thus, the proposed budget indicates
that the print shop's costs would be charged to Phoenix's JTPA
grant on a net cost basis. Considering its date of approval, there
appears to be no reason why the proposed budget should not be
viewed as denonstrating an agreenment entered into between Phoenix
and the Departnent prior to Program Year 1987-1988. The
undersigned finds the indication in the proposed budget that the
print shop's net costs would be charged to Phoenix's JTPA grant to
be one of the terns of an agreenment reached prior to the
comrencenent of Program Year 1987-1988.

Thus, by way of the proposed budget Phoeni x and the Depart nment
agreed that the print shop's incone would be all ocated according to
the second option of 41 CF. R § 29-70.205-3(c) (1984). I n other
words, Phoenix and the Departnment agreed that Phoenix would "(2)
Deduct the funds from the total project costs for the purpose of
determining the net costs on which the DOL share of costs wll be
based. " Further, because the proposed budget shows all of the
print shop's costs being subtracted from all of the print shop's
sal es, Phoenix and the Departnent agreed that 100% of the print
shop's net costs would be charged to Phoenix's JTPA grant. Because
this agreed nethod of incone allocation natches one of the options
of 41 CF.R § 29-70.205-3(c) (1984), the undersigned wll| adopt
this nmethod of allocation unless it is contradicted by the statute
or by the regulations promul gated specifically for Native American
reci pients of JTPA grants at 20 CF. R pt. 632.

The undersigned finds no contradiction to the above nethod of
income allocation in the JTPA or the JTPA regulations. The JTPA
provides that grant recipients can spend JTPA funds onlcf/ as al |l owed
by the Act. 29 U S.CA § 1574(d) (1985). As quoted above, the
Secretary's regulations for Native American grantees provide that
"[t]o be allowable, a cost nust be necessary and reasonable for
proper and efficient adm nistration of the grantee's program be
al l ocabl e thereto under these principles, and, except as provided
herein, not be a general expense required to carry out the overall
responsibilities of the grantee.” 20 CF.R § 632.37(a) (1994).
Karen A. Thorne’s testinony that the print shop was used to train
program participants (Tr. at 27) is an adequate basis for finding
that the print shop was reasonable and necessary for carrying out
Phoeni x' s JTPA program The evidence shows that the print shop
performed work for the general public as well as the various




denartnents within the Phoenix Indian Center (RX-2 at 14). One
m ght suppose that because the print shop did work for non-JTPA
departnents within the Phoenix Indian Center the print shop was "a
general expense required to carry out the overall responsibilities
of the grantee.” However, the evidence indicates that when the
JTPA departnment or any other departnment within the Phoeni x |ndian
Center had work done at the print shop the departnent paid for the
work "in accordance with rates established by the Print Shop" (RX-2
at 14). Thus, the paynents by the various departnments to the print
shop woul d be part of the gross incone received by the print shop.
If one subtracts the print shop's gross inconme fromits gross costs
in determning the net cost allocable to Phoenix's JTPA grant, and
then charges only these net costs to the JTPA grant, JTPA funds are
not used to pay for the general reproduction expenses of Phoenix's
non- JTPA departnents. Wile the print shop can be viewed as a
general expense of Phoenix, under the net cost allocation procedure
this general expense is not charged to Phoenix's JTPA grant.

Further, the regulations at 20 CF.R pt. 632 (1994) provide
affirmati ve support for the net cost allocation nethod. These
regul ati ons provide, "Income generated under any program may be
retained by the recipient to continue to carry out the program"”
20 CF.R § 632.34(b) (1994). "Program Incone" is defined as "net
income earned from grant or agreenent supported activities." 20
CFR §632.4 (1994). The fact that net calculations are used to
determine if a grantee's activity generated "program income" _
strongly suggests that when a Native American grantee allocates the
costs of an activity to a JTPA grant the grantee should allocate
net costs rather than gross costs.

For the above reasons, the undersigned finds that 100% of the
net costs of the print shop can properly be charged to Phoenix's
JTPA grant for Program Year 1987-1988.

The Departnent's brief on the issue of the print shop
di sal l omwance cites Ofice of Mnagenent and Budget (OVB) G rcul ar
No. A-110, Attachnent D, for the proposition that "program income"
represents gross income, and in support of the Departnent's method
of inconme allocation (RB at 2-3). The provisions in the OB
Circular No. A-110, Attachment D, are quite simlar to the
provisions at 41 C.F.R § 29-70.205-3 (1984).* Both groups of
provi sions provide that incone for the sale of services, such as
that generated by the Phoenix print shop, should be allocated as

stated in the grant or agreenent. One of the options provided for
in both groups of provisions is offsetting gross costs with gross
incone, in order to determne the allocable net costs. In that

regard, OMB Circular No. A-110, Attachnment D, supports the finding
of the undersigned that the print shop allocation should be done on

4In fact, the latter were neant to inplenent the forner. 20 —
CFR § 632.31(b)(2) (1994).

10



a net cost basis. Unlike the provisions of OMB Crcular No. A-110,
Attachment D, the provisions at 41 CF. R § 29-70.205-3 (1984), do

not define "program incone" as gross incone. However, the
undersigned does not find this difference to be relevant in the
case at hand. First of all, the regulations at 20 CF. R pt. 632

incorporate the provisions of 41 CF.R pt. 29-70, not the
provisions of OVMB Gircular No. A-110. 20 CF.R § 632.31(b)(2)
(1994). Further, while the definition of "program income" in OVB
Crcular No. A-110, Attachment D, differs from the definition at 20
C.F.R § 632.4 (1994), both definitions nust be considered in their
contexts. Wen the two sets of regulations are considered as
whol es, the undersigned finds no relevant contradiction between OVB
Crcular No. A-110, Attachnent D, and 20 CF. R § pt. 632 (1994).

4. Cal cul ations of the Proper Charge and the Appropriate
Di sal | owance for the Print Shop

The undersi gned has found that considering earnings and costs
Phoenix's print shop had a net deficit of $8,482.00 for Program
Year 1987-1988. The undersigned has al so found that Phoenix could
have properly charged 100% of its net print shop costs to its JTPA
grant. Therefore, Phoenix could have properly charged the anount
of $8,482.00 in net print shop costs for Program Year 1987-1988.

The undersigned found above that for Program Year 1987-1988
Phoeni x charged $13,545.00 to its JTPA grant for print shop costs.
Because the total chargeable net costs were only $8,482.00, the
amount of $5,063.00 ($13,545.00 - $8,482.00) shoul d be disall owed.
B. John A Chapman's Four Directions Procfram

1.  The Anobunt of the Charge

There is wuncontradicted evidence that Phoenix charged the
amount of $8,075.00 to its JTPA grant for Program Year 1987-1988 as
the costs, nostly for the work of a consultant, of an activity
called the "Four Directions" program (RX-1 at 33). Because this
evidence is uncontradicted, the undersigned finds that Phoenix did
in fact nake such a charge.

2.  The Cost Incurred by Phoeni x

There is sonewhat conflicting evidence as to whether Phoeni x
actually incurred expenses in the anmount of $8,075.00 for the Four
Di rections program for Program Year 1987-1988. As discussed above,
the audit report prepared by Ed Contreras shows no costs for the
Four Directions program for Program Year 1987-1988 (CX-1). The
undersi gned deternmined above that this aspect of Ed Contreras’
report is inaccurate, based on hearing testinony which established
that John Chapman worked as a consultant in support of the Four
Directions program during Program Year 1987-1988 (Tr. at 20-54).
The Departnent's auditors did not base their disallowance on the

11




ground that Phoenix did not incur the $8,075.00 cost. Therefore,
the undersigned finds that the Ed Contreras report is inaccurate
and that Phoenix incurred the cost of $8,075.00 in Program Year
1987-1988 for the Four Directions program

3. \Wether the Charge was Proper

The evidence on the record indicates that the Departnent
guestioned the charge for the Four D rections program |argely
because the docunentation for the program was inadequate. As
expl ai ned bel ow, Phoenix has now overcone this initial |ack of
docunentation and established that 1its <charge for the Four
Directions program was proper.

The Conrad & Associates audit report states that Phoenix
entered into a contract with a consultant for the sale of services
to other Native Anerican prograns, and that the sale of services
was called the Four Directions program (RX-1 at 32). According to
the audit report the Four Directions program operated from August
1987 through Novenber 1987 at which time it was term nated w thout
havi ng generated inconme (RX-1 at 33). The report states that after
termnation of the program its costs were reclassified as JTPA
training costs, in the amount of $8,075.00 (RX-| at 33). Phoeni x
informed Conrad & Associates that the Four Directions program had
been expanded to include JTPA training, but the auditors determ ned
that this change was not put in witing as required by the original
consultant contract and that the expanded tasks could not be
verified through the audit process (RX-1 at 33). Conrad &
Associ ates recommended disallowance of the costs of the Four
Directions program finding the allocation of costs to the JTPA
grant to be inconsistent with 41C.F. R § 29-70.207-2(c), 20 CF.R
§ 632.37(a), and 20 CF. R § 632.38(e) (RX-I at 33).

At the hearing, John A Chapnan testified that during a tine
period from 1987 through 1988 he worked as director of the Four
Directions program on a consultant basis for Phoenix (Tr. at 37-
38). Mr. Chaprman testified that his work as director of the Four
Directions program involved assisting JTPA participants in their
job searches (Tr. at 38). M. Chapman also helped train
i nexperienced staff at Phoenix in job developnent (Tr. at 40). M.
Chapman testified that when he was originally asked to cone to work
at Phoenix the director of econom c devel opnent thought that M.
Chapman would be able to generate funds for Phoenix (Tr. at 53-54).
However, M. Chapman told her upon starting that it would not be
possible to obtain fees for the Phoenix participants who found
enpl oynent, as these participants did not have the necessary work
history or technical qualifications (Tr. at 54).

Karen A. Thorne testified atthe hearing that she was director
of the JTPA program during the fiscal year 1987 to 1988 (Tr. at
20). Ms. Thorne described the Four Directions program as "“a —
program established to provide assistance to JTPA clients in areas

12



of job search, job readiness, resune preparation, assisting wth
our world of work, classroom activities, going out naking conpany
contacts, doing a lot of job devel opnent, enploynent generation”
(Tr. at 20). The program further involved talking about the
Phoeni x I ndian Center to potential enployers and updating the staff
on methods of job developnent (Tr. at 21). M. Thorne identified
docunents in evidence as Conplainant's Exhibit 2 as a series of (1)
intake forms used to determine JTPA eligibility and (2)
enpl oyabil ity devel opment plans, each pertaining to the tinme period
of August of 1987 through Novenber of 1987 (Tr. at 22-23). These
docunents show various JTPA participants receiving assistance from
the Four Directions program (Tr. at 23-25; CX-2).

The regul ations provide that "[c)ontracts may be entered into
between the Native Anmerican grantee and any party, public or
private, for purposes set forth in the JTPA." 20 CF. R § 632.35
(1994) . 41 CF.R § 29-70.207(c) (1984) provides that grant
recipients shall ensure grant funds are spent only for authorized
pur poses. 20 CF.R § 632.37(a) (1994) provides that "[to] be
al l owabl e, a cost nust be necessary and reasonable for proper and

efficient admnistration of the grantee's program™ 20 CF.R §
632.38(e) (1994) provides in part that "[t]raining costs include .
enpl oyability assessnent; job related counseling for

participants; job search assistance and | abor nmarket orientation."
There is no evidence in the record to the effect that M. Chapnman
and Ms. Thorne are not credible. Based on the reasonable nature of
their testinonies, the undersigned finds M. Chapman and Ms. Thorne
to have been credible wtnesses and accepts their descriptions of
the Four Directions program Based on these descriptions, the
undersigned finds that the Four Directions program qualified as a
JTPA cost during the Program Year 1987-1988 and that Phoenix did
not violate the above regulations in charging the Four Directions
costs to its JTPA grant.

The fact that Phoenix initially failed to classify the Four
Directions program as a JTPA program does not change the nature of
the program \Wile the docunentation of the program may have been
i nadequate prior to the time of the hearing, Phoenix retained the
right to show at the hearing that the Four Directions program was
an appropriate JTPA cost during the relevant period. Col or ado
Departnment of Labor and Employment v. United States Departnent of
Labor, 875 F.2d 791, 794 (10th Cr. 1989) (In a case arising under
t he Conprehensive Enploynent and Training Act (CETA) of 1973, the
predecessor act to the JTPA, the Tenth Circuit reasoned that
i nadequat e docunentation of costs nerely shifted the burden to the
grantee to show that the questioned costs were allowable.).

Phoeni x has shown that the costs charged to its JTPA grant for
the Four Directions program for the Program Year 1987-1988 were
reasonabl e and necessary for Phoenix's overall JTPA program The
undersigned finds that the $8,075.00 which Phoenix charged to its
JTPA grant for consultant work perforned by John A Chapnman during

13




Program Year 1987-1988 should be all owed.
ORDER

I T I'S HEREBY ORDERED:

1. O the $13,545.00 which Phoenix charged to its JTPA grant
as print shop costs for the Program Year 1987-1988, $8,482.00 shall
be allowed and $5,063.00 shall be disall owed.

2. O the $8,075.00 which Phoenix charged to its JTPA grant

as costs for its Four Directions programfor the Program Year 1987-
1988, the entire $8,075.00 shall be all owed.

Entered this }5w day of Decenber, 1994, at Long Beach,

Cal i forni a. ~
7 4‘ ('
5&“@&%\-%&1

SAMUEL Jl\ SM TH
Admi nistrative Law Judge

14



SERVI CE SHEET

Case Name:
Case No: 93-JTP-17

Title of Docunent:

PHOENI X | NDI AN CENTER,

I NC.

DECI SI ON  AND ORDER

A copy of the above docunent was sent to the foll ow ng:

BI LL THORNE, JR

EXECUTI VE DI RECTOR

PHOENI X | NDI AN CENTER, | NC.
2601 N. THHRD ST., STE. 100
PHCENI X, AZ 85004

KAREN THORNE

JTPA COORDI NATOR

PHOENI X | NDI AN CENTER, | NC.
2601 N. THHRD ST., STE. 100
PHCENI X, AZ 85004

ROBERT W HANULA, ESQ

DI AL VOLUNTEER LAWER S CGROUP
DI AL TOANER STATI ON 2212

PHCENI X, AZ 85077

DANI EL W TEEHAN, ESQ

REG ONAL SOLI Cl TOR

U S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

71 STEVENSON ST., SU TE 1110
SAN FRANCI SCO, CA 94105

DAVID 0. WLLIAMS

OFFI CE OF THE SPECI AL COUNSEL
EMPLOYMENT & TRAI NI NG ADM N
ROOM N4671

200 CONSTI TUTION AVE., N W
WASHI NGTQN, D C 20210

HARRY SHEI NFELD, ESQ

ASST. COUNSEL FOR LI TI GATI ON
USDOL/ OFFI CE OF THE SOLI Cl TOR
ROOM N-2101

2.00 CONSTI TUTION AVE., N W
WASHI NGTON, D C 20210

CHARLES WOOD, JR

CONTRACT/ GRANT  OFFI CER

DV. OF AUDIT, CLOSEQUT &
APPEALS RESOLUTI ON

USDOL/ ETA, ROOM N-4716

200 CONSTI TUTION AVE., N W
WASHI NGTON, D C 20210

% 76424,@

LOIS HARE

*DEC 151994

DATE



